or quantified nor are they intended to preclude recovery of actual damages in 
addition to the recovery of liquidated damages. 

ARTICLE IV - The Contract Sum 

(A) The City shall pay to the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, the unit 

prices as given in the Bid Form for the estimated bid total of: 

Fifteen million, one hundred sixty-seven thousand, one hundred fifty-one and 
00/100 Dollars ($15,167,151.00) 

(B) The amount paid shall be equitably adjusted to cover changes in the work ordered 

by the Supervising Professional but not required by the Contract Documents.  
Increases or decreases shall be determined only by written agreement between 
the City and Contractor.

[...]

This Contract requires microtunneled sanitary sewer, water main, stormwater 

improvements, road repairs  and concrete repair work on Washington St between Third 
St and First St, and First St between Washington St to north of Miller Ave.  The Contract 
shall be completed in phases and shall be completed within two hundred and sixty-nine 
(269) consecutive calendar days.   

3. The work shall be sequenced to meet the schedule requirements identified.  Contractor 
shall determine the exact sequence of work at the project locations and clearly note any 
deviations from the sequence identified below.